restricted cash, net margin deposits and cash collateral from continuing and discontinued operations. Secured debt is
total GAAP debt excluding our unsecured debt (senior unsecured notes and Orion Power Holdings, Inc. senior notes).
Net secured debt is secured debt less cash and cash equivalents up to $500 million, restricted cash, net margin deposits
and cash collateral from continuing and discontinued operations. We believe that gross debt, net debt, secured debt
and net secured debt are useful measures of our financial obligations and net debt and net secured debt are useful in
evaluating the strength and flexibility of our capital structure.
As required by the terms of our July 2007 credit and guaranty agreement, net secured debt is also used in calculating
our consolidated secured leverage ratio, which is our sole financial maintenance covenant. Our consolidated secured
leverage ratio is calculated by dividing net secured debt by EBITDA, as further adjusted for Orion Power Holdings,
Inc. interest expense ($48 million for an annual period) and as described in the agreement. When there are any
revolving loans or revolving letters of credit outstanding under our agreement, we are not permitted to have a
consolidated secured leverage ratio of more than 4.00 to 1.00.
The reconciliation of gross debt and net debt to total GAAP debt is in the following table.

June 30, 2009
($ millions)

Senior secured revolver $ �
6.75% Senior secured notes (2014) 453(1)
7.625% senior unsecured notes (2014) 575
7.875% senior unsecured notes (2017) 725
Orion Power 12% notes (2010) 411
6.75% PEDFA fixed-rate bonds for Seward plant (2036) 408(2)

Total GAAP debt $ 2,572
REMA operating leases (off-balance sheet) 443
Orion Power 12% notes purchase accounting adjustments (11)

Gross Debt $ 3,004
Less:
Cash and cash equivalents $ (1,487)
Restricted cash (3)
Net margin deposits and cash collateral (119) (3)

Net debt $ 1,395

(1) Excludes
$22 million
classified in
discontinued
operations.

(2) Excludes
$14 million
classified in

Edgar Filing: RRI ENERGY INC - Form 8-K

6

discontinued
operations.

(3) Includes
$110 million
classified in
discontinued
operations.

Edgar Filing: RRI ENERGY INC - Form 8-K

7

The reconciliation of secured debt and net secured debt to total GAAP debt is in the following table.

June 30, 2009
($ millions)

Total GAAP debt $ 2,572
Less:
7.625% senior unsecured notes (2014) $ (575)
7.875% senior unsecured notes (2017) (725)
Orion Power 12% notes (2010) (411) (1)

Secured debt $ 861